

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NO. 12-20471

BOBBI-ANNE TOY,

Plaintiff-Appellant

VS.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General,
United States Department of Justice,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
Honorable David Hittner

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

David C. Holmes
Law Offices of David C. Holmes
13201 Northwest Freeway, Suite 800
Houston, Texas 77040
Telephone 713-586-8862
Fax 714-586-8863
dholmes282@aol.com

Attorney for Appellant

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NO. 12-20471

BOBBI-ANNE TOY,

Plaintiff-Appellant

VS.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General,
United States Department of Justice,

Defendant-Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. Standard of Review 5

II. The National Security Exemption Applies Only to *Security Clearances*, Not to the Routine Revocation of Building Access for a Terminated Employee 6

III. Under the District Court’s Rationale, Any Federal Agency Can Exempt Itself from Title VII Simply by Revoking a Fired Employee’s Building Access 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beattie v. United States, 949 F.2d 1092 (10th Cir. 1991) 10

Becerra v. Dalton, 94 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 1996) 9

Brazil v. Department of the Navy, 66 F.3d 193 (9th Cir. 1995) 9

Corfield v. Dallas Glen Hills LP, 355 F.3d 853 (5th Cir. 2003) 6

Department of the Navy v. Egan, 484 U.S. 518 (1988) 6-7, 9-10, 13

Perez v. FBI, 71 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 1995) 6-7

Williamson v. Tucker, 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981) 6

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(g) 6-7

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 5
